

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 468 OF 2013

KATHIRESAN SAMIAR

.....APPELLANT

VERSUS

STATE REP. BY DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE

.....RESPONDENT

**ORDER**

It is noticed that in this case, on 29.11.2018, learned counsel for the appellant submitted on instructions that the appellant was no more. Learned counsel for the State was granted time to verify.

Today, learned counsel for the State submits that he has received due verification from the respondents that the appellant Kathiresan Samiar is no more.

Taking note of the submissions so made, there appears no reason to continue with this appeal any further.

This appeal abates and stands disposed of as such.

All pending applications also stand disposed of.

.....J.  
[DINESH MAHESHWARI]

.....J.  
[BELA M. TRIVEDI]

NEW DELHI;  
SEPTEMBER 01, 2022

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.11

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No. 1926/2010

KRISHNARAJ

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE REPRESENTED  
BY DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 25293/2010 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
IA No. 25292/2010 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 468/2013 (II-C)

Date : 01-09-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

For Appellant(s) Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR

Mr. V. Krishnamurthy, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR  
Mr. Sheikh Fakhruddin Kalia, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RCriminal Appeal No. 1926 of 2010

Nobody has appeared for the appellant.

We are informed by the learned counsel appearing for the respondent-State that the counsel who had filed this appeal on behalf of the appellant is, unfortunately, no more.

We would request the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee to provide services of a legal aid lawyer in this matter to espouse

the cause of the appellant.

List the matter after two weeks.

*Criminal Appeal No. 468 of 2013*

This appeal abates and stands disposed of in terms of the  
Signed order.

All pending applications stand disposed of.

(SNEHA DAS)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(BEENA JOLLY)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed in the file)