

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Criminal Appeal No(s).1926/2010

KRISHNARAJ

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE REPRESENTED BY  
DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

When the matter was called up for hearing, learned counsel appearing for the State submits that while applying the policy of remission, a Government Order has been passed by the State of Tamil Nadu vide G.O.(Ms.) No. 778 dated 31.10.2022 [Home (Prison-IV) Department] granting premature release to the appellant.

Recording the aforesaid submission, the appeal stands disposed of.

Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

.....J.  
(M.M. SUNDRESH)

.....J.  
(J.B. PARDIWALA)

New Delhi;  
August 16, 2023.

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.14

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s).1926/2010

KRISHNARAJ

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE REPRESENTED BY  
DEPUTY SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 25293/2010 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No.  
25292/2010 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES)

Date : 16-08-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR  
Mr. Karan Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Swaroopanand Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Shulbha Goyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal stands disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.

(RAVI ARORA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(signed order is placed on the file)